

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

In re Biogen, Inc. ERISA Litigation

Case No.: 1:20-cv-11325-DJC

Judge Denise J. Casper

Fairness Hearing: January 24, 2024

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. The Settlement..... 2

 B. Class Notice..... 5

 C. Distribution of the Settlement Fund and Reaction of the Settlement Class 6

 D. Efforts of Plaintiffs and Class Counsel 6

 E. Independent Fiduciary Review..... 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Certification of the Settlement Class Should be Maintained 8

 B. The Settlement Warrants Final Approval..... 8

 1. The Settlement Should be Approved..... 10

 2. The Plan of Allocation Should be Approved 15

 C. The Court Should Award the Requested Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Case Contribution Awards..... 16

 1. Class Counsel’s Efforts Warrant an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the Common Fund..... 16

 2. The Class Representatives Should be Compensated for Their Time and Efforts 24

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	8
<i>Bacchi v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 5177610 (D. Mass. Nov. 8, 2017)	18, 23
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015).....	9, 11, 12, 25
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	17
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999).....	15
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Detroit v. Grinell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d (2d Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Durrett v. Housing Auth. of City of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	13
<i>Ford v. Takeda Pharma. U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3679031 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2023)	12, 20, 21, 22
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Gordan v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 11272044 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2016).....	22, 23

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) 18

Hill v. State Street Corp.,
 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)..... 13

Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 8, 10, 14, 15

In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.,
 2017 WL 11475275 (D. Mass. Dec. 7, 2017) 18

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.,
 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 14

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.,
 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003) 9, 10

In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Prac. Litig.,
 345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 15

In re Lupron Mktg and Sales Practices Litig.,
 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005) 12

In re Lupron and Sales Practices Litig.,
 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)..... 24

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 12

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) 10

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011) 13

In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug App. Antitrust Litig.,
 630 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D. Mass. 2022)..... 20, 22

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005) Passim

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... 12

In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.,
 2018 WL 7075881 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018) 18, 22, 25

In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation,
 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) 23

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Hotel Fire Litig.,
 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2022) 22

In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
 111 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 1997) 24

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
 535 F.Supp.2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007) 9

K.D. v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.,
 2023 WL 2701689 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2023) 20

Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.,
 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020) 22

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) 23

Lipsett v. Blanco,
 975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992) 23

New England Carpenters Health Bens. Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009) 23

Roberts v. TJX Co.,
 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sep. 30, 2016) 23

Rolland v. Cellucci,
 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000) 10, 11, 15

Schlusselberg v. Colonial Mgmt. Assoc., Inc.,
 389 F. Supp. 733 (D. Mass. 1974) 10

Skelton v. General Motors,
 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) 17

Stanger v. China Elec. Motor, Inc.,
 812 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2016) 23

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) 23

United States v. Massachusetts,
 869 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2012) 9

Voss v. Rolland,
592 F.3d (1st Cir. 2010) 9

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010)..... 19, 23

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 1

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 8, 17, 24

Regulations

68 Fed. Reg. 75,632 8

Other Authorities

7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure
§1803, at 325 (3d ed. 2005)..... 17

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.71, at 337 (2004) 19
